The pro forma financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to represent, and are not necessarily indicative of,

what the operating results or financial position of the Company would have been had the Merger and the Private Placement Transaction been completed on
the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the Company’s future operating results or financial position. The pro forma financial statements do
not reflect the impacts of any potential operational efficiencies, asset dispositions, cost savings or economies of scale that the Company may achieve with
respect to the combined operations. Additionally, the pro forma statements of operations do not include non-recurring charges or credits which result directly
from the transactions.

1

SAFESTITCH MEDICAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2013

(in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments

   Pro Forma   (Private
  Historical   Adjustments   Placement   Pro Forma
  TransEnterix   SafeStitch   (Merger)   Transaction)   Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,210  $ 1,026  $ (3,184)(a) $ 30,197(e) $ 30,249
Accounts receivable, net   144   68   -   -   212
Inventory, net   1,465   1,482   (1,450)(b)  -   1,497
Other current assets   241   72   -   -   313

Total current assets   4,060   2,648   (4,634)   30,197   32,271

Restricted cash   375   -   -   -   375
Property and equipment, net   1,438   264   113(b)   -   1,815
Intellectual property, net   2,991   -   -   -   2,991
Other long term assets   152   2   -   -   154
Goodwill and other intangible assets   -   -   93,680(c)   -   93,680

Total assets  $ 9,016  $ 2,914  $ 89,159  $ 30,197  $ 131,286

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 639  $ 615  $ -  $ -  $ 1,254
Related party payable   45   52   -   -   97
Accrued expenses   765   -   -   -   765
Notes payable - current portion   3,416   -   -   -   3,416

Total current liabilities   4,865   667   -   -   5,532

Noncurrent liabilities:
Preferred stock warrant liability   109   -   (109)(f)   -   -
Notes payable – less current portion   6,584   -   -   -   6,584

Total liabilities   11,558   667   (109)   -   12,116

Commitments and Contingencies

Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock:
Series A Redeemable Convertible
Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value per
share, 5,734,402 shares authorized and
5,696,261 shares issued and outstanding   19,885   -   (19,885)(d)  -   -
Series B Redeemable Convertible
Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value per
share, 11,504,298 shares authorized and
11,489,972 shares issued and outstanding   40,038   -   (40,038)(d)  -   -
Series B-1 Redeemable Convertible
Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value per
share, 48,454,545 shares authorized and
45,998,220 shares issued and outstanding   15,111   -   (15,111)(d)  -   -

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock,
$0.01 par value per share, 25,000,000
shares authorized and 7,569,704.4 shares
issued and outstanding   -   -   -   30,197(e)  30,197
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share,
225,000,000 shares authorized and
167,246,615 shares issued and outstanding   5   62   101(d)   -   168

Additional paid-in capital   1,387   33,223   136,112(d)   -   170,722
Accumulated equity (deficit)   (78,968)   (31,038)   28,089(d)   -   (81,917)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (77,576)   2,247   164,302   30,197   119,170

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 9,016  $ 2,914  $ 89,159  $ 30,197(e) $ 131,286

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

 SAFETITCH MEDICAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  TransEnterix   SafeStitch   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue  $ 850  $ 17  $ -  $ 867
Cost of revenue   1,889   7   -   1,896
Gross profit   (1,039)   10   -   (1,029)
Operating expenses:

Research and development   4,742   520   -   5,262
Sales and marketing   1,034   50   -   1,084
General and administrative   1,757   942   -   2,699

Total operating expenses   7,533   1,512   -   9,045
Operating loss   (8,572)   (1,502)   -   (10,074)
Interest expense   (490)   (23)   -   (513)
Net loss  $ (9,062)  $ (1,525)  $ -  $ (10,587)

Net loss per common share - basic and
   diluted  $ (1.68)   $ (0.06)

Weighted average common shares
   outstanding - basic and diluted   5,391   161,908(a)  167,299

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

   SAFESTITCH MEDICAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  TransEnterix   SafeStitch   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue  $ 2,115  $ 35  $ -  $ 2,150
Cost of revenue   4,065   382   -   4,447
Gross profit   (1,950)   (347)   -   (2,297)
Operating expenses:

Research and development   5,925   2,916   -   8,841
Sales and marketing   3,680   1,034   -   4,714
General and administrative   3,519   2,358   -   5,877

Total operating expenses   13,124   6,308   -   19,432
Operating loss   (15,074)   (6,655)   -   (21,729)
Interest and other income   38   -   -   38
Interest expense   (389)   (69)   -   (458)
Net loss  $ (15,425)  $ (6,724)  $ -  $ (22,149)

Net loss per common share - basic and
   diluted  $ (2.86)   $ (0.13)

Weighted average common shares
   outstanding - basic and diluted   5,391   161,908(a)  167,299

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

SAFESTITCH MEDICAL, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

On September 3, 2013, SafeStitch consummated a merger with TransEnterix in which a wholly owned subsidiary of SafeStitch merged with
TransEnterix, with TransEnterix being the surviving entity (the “Merger”). The Merger is being treated as a reverse acquisition for financial accounting and
reporting purposes, with SafeStitch as the acquired entity and TransEnterix as the acquirer. As a result, the assets and liabilities and the historical operations